Patent and Trademark Office or other proceeding or otherwise to protect and 
maintain Shakey’s interests in the Marks.

6. FEES.

A. INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE.

Upon execution of this Agreement, you must pay to Shakey’s an initial franchise fee in the 
amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00).  If you paid a development fee and you are 
in substantial compliance with the terms of the applicable area development agreement, that 
portion of the development fee, if any, attributable to the Restaurant, will be credited toward the 
initial franchise fee.